Coward, Bruce, P.E. (RER)

From:

Tammy Garcia <tgarcia@kooglerassociates.com>

Sent:

Monday, November 11, 2019 10:55 AM

To: Cc:

Coward, Bruce, P.E. (RER)

Subject:

Dr. Max Lee; 'Maurice R. Hogg'

POLLUTION REGULATION RE: 263_19_08_FW: SW-1117 CEMEXConstructionMaterialsFlorida,LLC FDEPPermitRenewalRAI#1

Attachments:

Delegation of Authority Letter 09.05.19.pdf; SW-1117

CorrespondenceOut FDEPPermitRenewalRAI#2"11-04-19.pdf

RAITI

DIVISION

EMAIL RECEIVED FROM EXTERNAL SOURCE.

Bruce, In response to the RAI (attached) for the CEMEX Miami Waste Tire Permit Renewal, please find in response to RAI Item 1, the delegation of authority letter. Regarding RAI Item 2 - CEMEX Miami wishes to obtain a 5 year permit. Please let me know if you need further documentation in response to the RAI.

Thank you, **Tammy**



Tammy L. Garcia Environmental Scientist II Koogler and Associates, Inc. www.kooglerassociates.com

Mail: PO Box 5127 | Gainesville, FL 32627-5127 Physical: 4014 NW 13th Street | Gainesville, FL 32609 Office: 352 377 5822 x27 | Direct: 352 792 1104 Fax: 352 377 7158 | Mobile: 352 339 0448

tgarcia@kooglerassociates.com

CONFIDENTIALITY: This message is the property of Koogler and Associates, Inc. The information contained in this message may contain legally privileged and confidential information. It is intended only for the use of the person(s) or addressee(s) named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, disclosure, distribution or duplication of this communication, and the information contained in it, is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by electronic mail and immediately destroy all copies of the original message.

From: Dr. Max Lee <mlee@kooglerassociates.com> Sent: Tuesday, November 05, 2019 10:06 AM

To: Coward, Bruce, P.E. (RER) < Bruce. Coward@miamidade.gov>

Cc: Tammy Garcia <tgarcia@kooglerassociates.com>

Subject: 263_19_08_FW: SW-1117_CEMEXConstructionMaterialsFlorida,LLC_FDEPPermitRenewalRAI#1

Hi Bruce,

I will work with CEMEX to get you the information requested. Apologize for the delay in getting back to you Friday. Max

Max Lee, President



Koogler and Associates, Inc.
Mail: PO Box 5127 | Gainesville, FL 32627-5127

Physical: 4014 NW 13th Street | Gainesville, FL 32609 Office: 352 377 5822 x19 | Direct: 352 505 8643

Fax: 352 377 7158 | Mobile: 352 318 4450

mlee@kooglerassociates.com www.kooglerassociates.com

https://www.linkedin.com/in/kooglerandassociates/

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

CONFIDENTIALITY: This message is the property of Koogler and Associates, Inc. The information contained in this message may contain legally privileged and confidential information. It is intended only for the use of the person(s) or addressee(s) named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, disclosure, distribution or duplication of this communication, and the information contained in it, is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by electronic mail and immediately destroy all copies of the original message.

From: Thomas, Sabrena R. (RER) < Sabrena. Thomas@miamidade.gov>

Sent: Monday, November 4, 2019 4:35 PM

To: Vega, Johnny (RER) < Johnny. Vega@miamidade.gov >; Emad, Patti (RER) < Patti. Emad@miamidade.gov >; Jimenez,

Danielle (RER) < <u>Danielle.Jimenez@miamidade.gov</u>>; Briggle, Ryan (RER) < Ryan.Briggle@miamidade.gov>;

tor.bejnar@FloridaDEP.gov; Solid.Waste.Financial.Coordinator@FloridaDEP.gov; Dr. Max Lee

<mlee@kooglerassociates.com>; Tammy Garcia <tgarcia@kooglerassociates.com>; mauricer.hogg@cemex.com

Cc: Coward, Bruce, P.E. (RER) < <u>Bruce.Coward@miamidade.gov</u>>

Subject: SW-1117_CEMEXConstructionMaterialsFlorida,LLC_FDEPPermitRenewalRAI#1

Thomas, Sabrena (RER) sent on behalf of Coward, Bruce (RER)

"The attached electronic copy of the Regulatory and Economic Resources (RER) correspondence regarding the above referenced subject is being provided for your attention and records."

Sabrena R. Thomas, Secretary

Dept. of Regulatory and Environmental Resources

Environmental Resources Management/Delegated Programs

701 NW 1st Court, 7th Floor, Miami, FL 33136

o-305-372-6521/f-305-372-6957

Email: Sabrena. Thomas@miamidade.gov

www.miamidade.gov/environment

"Delivering Excellence Everyday"

Miami-Dade County is a public entity subject to Chapter 119 of the Florida Statues concerning public records. Email messages are covered under such laws and thus subject to disclosure.





September 5, 2019

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Jackelin Simmons (an employee of CEMEX Construction Materials Florida, LLC) is authorized to sign permit applications and regulatory reports on behalf of CEMEX Construction Materials Florida, LLC related to the its cement plant located at 1200 NW 137th Avenue, Miami, Florida. This authorization is valid through September 5, 2020.

Sincerely,

1075

Mike F. Egan – Vice President CEMEX Construction Materials Florida, LLC

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 5th day of September, 2019 by Mike F. Egan, personally known to me to be a Vice President of CEMEX Construction Materials Florida, LLC.

Notary Public In and For Said County and State

Karen Walden
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF FLORIDA
Comm# GG100244
Expires 5/2/2021

STAMP/SEAL:



November 4, 2019

Regulatory and Economic Resources

Environmental Resources Management 701 NW 1st Court • 7th Floor Miami, Florida 33136-3912 T 305-372-6600 F 305-372-6893

miamidade.gov

Attn: Jackelin X. Simmons, Plant Manager

CEMEX Construction Materials Florida, LLC

1200 NW 137th Avenue

Miami, FL 33182

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7018 3090 0001 7152 9289 RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Re: FDEP Waste Tire Processing Facility permit renewal application dated September 30, 2019 for the renewal of the FDEP Permit No. 0146251-007-WT issued to CEMEX Construction Materials Florida, LLC for the facility located at, near, or in the vicinity of 1200 NW 137th Avenue, Miami-Dade County, Florida; FDEP Project No. 0146251-008-WT / FDEP WACS No. 59293; DERM No. SW-1117.

Dear Ms. Simmons:

Division	Environmental Permitting Section (EPS) of the Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources (RER)- on of Environmental Resources Management (DERM), under delegation by the Florida Department of onmental Protection (hereafter jointly referred to as the Department), hereby acknowledges receipt of the nced submittal on October 7, 2019. Please see the item checked below for the status of your application.
	This letter constitutes notice that a permit will be required for your project pursuant to Chapter(s), Florida Statutes.
	Your application for permit is complete as of xx-xx-xxxx and processing has begun. You are advised that the

days unless the time is tolled by administrative hearing.

Your application for permit remains incomplete. Please provide the information requested on the attached sheet within forty-five (45) days of receipt of this letter. Evaluation of your proposed project will be delayed until all

Department under Chapter 120, Florida Statutes, must take final action on your application within ninety (90)

The submittal to the referenced RAI was reviewed and deemed incomplete. Therefore, the additional information requested in the (attached) shall be submitted within forty five (45) days from the date of this letter. Further evaluation of the permit modification will be delayed until the outstanding RAI items have been addressed.

At this time, no permit is required for your project by the Solid Waste Section. Any modifications in your plans should be submitted for review, as changes may result in permits being required. This letter does not relieve you from the need to obtain any other permits (local, state or federal) that may be required.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact the undersigned or Bruce Coward, P.E. of the EPS at telephone number (305) 372-6600 or via email respectively at Johnny.Vega@miamidade.gov and Bruce.Coward@miamidade.gov.

Sincerely,

Johnny Vega, P.E., Manager Environmental Permitting Section Pollution Regulation Division

requested information has been received.

ec: Johnny Vega, P.E., Patti Emad, Danielle Jimenez, Ryan Briggle, Bruce Coward, P.E. – DERM. Tor Bejnar – FDEP/TLH (via email: tor.bejnar@FloridaDEP.gov) SW Financial Coordinator – FDEP (via email: Solid.Waste.Financial.Coordinator@FloridaDEP.gov) Maxwell R. Lee, Ph.D., P.E. – Koogler and Associates, Inc. (via email: mlee@kooglerassociates.com) Tammy Garcia – Koogler and Associates, Inc. (via email: tgarcia@kooglerassociates.com) M. Roger Hogg, P.E. – CEMEX Construction Materials Florida, LLC (via email: mauricer.hogg@cemex.com) DERM No. SW-1117 / Oculus (WACS No. 59293)

CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS FLORIDA, LLC (FDEP Project No. 0146251-WT-007/ FDEP WACS No. 59293/ DERM No. SW-1117) Request for Additional Information No.1 (RAI #1) November 4, 2019 Page 2 of 2

CEMEX CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS FLORIDA, LLC, WASTE TIRE PROCESSING FACILITY REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION No. 1 (RAI #1)

In order to complete the review of the referenced application pursuant to Section 403.087(4), Florida Statutes (F.S.), and Chapter 62-701, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), please address the following Request for Additional Information (RAI) item(s) noted below:

1. In accordance with State of Florida Division of Corporations records, be advised that the individual listed as the "authorized representative" in Section A of Part IV (i.e., Jackelin X. Simmons) of the referenced permit renewal application form is not a registered corporate officer of the company applying for the permit (i.e., CEMEX Construction Materials Florida, LLC). Therefore, either submit a revised permit renewal application form that is signed by a registered corporate officer or provide a separate notarized letter signed by a registered corporate officer that duly authorizes Ms. Simmons to sign and submit the subject permit application.

The registered corporate officer noted above shall be one that is authorized to act on behalf of the business entity as indicated in the FDEP Policy Guidance memorandum #SWM-04.31, a copy of which is available at:

https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/solid-waste-guidance-memos-documents

Additionally, be advised of the following:

A. A review of Department records indicates that the referenced facility qualifies for the issuance of an extended duration permit of up to 10 years pursuant to Rule 62-711.320(9)(d), F.A.C. As part of the response to this letter, be advised that the applicant may include a written notification requesting the issuance of an extended duration permit. If the request is considered, the notification must also indicate how the remaining balance (\$1,250.00) of the total 10-year permit fee (\$2,500.00) is to be paid to the Department. Pursuant to Rules 62-701.315(13) and (14), F.A.C., the applicant may pay the remaining balance as lump sum as part of the current permitting process or as 5-year installments. If in the case of the latter, the permit will include a permit condition indicating the amount and due date of each installment payment. Failure to provide the notification prior to the permit application being deemed complete shall result in the Department proceeding with the issuance of a permit with duration of 5 years.

When an extended duration permit is issued, be advised that the total permit fee is due to the Department regardless of whether the permittee closes the permit, surrenders the permit, has the permit revoked, or transfers the permit before it expires. If the permittee elects to transfer the permit, it must either pay the entirety of the fee due before submitting the application for transfer, or it must include with the transfer application a signed agreement from the proposed transferee to accept responsibility for the remainder of the permit fee due. Future amendments to Rule 62-701.315, F.A.C. that result in increases in permit fees will not increase the fees for the permittee until a permit renewal or modification application is submitted to the Department.

- B. Pursuant to Section 120.60(2), F.S., the Department may deny an application, if the applicant, after receiving timely notice, fails to correct errors and omissions, or supply additional information within a reasonable period of time.
- C. The referenced permit renewal application was submitted sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of the current permit and is therefore considered "timely and sufficient" pursuant to Rule 62-701.320(10)(a), F.A.C. For this reason, the existing permit shall remain in effect until the renewal application has been finally acted upon by the Department or as otherwise provided in Section 120.60, F.S.